Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND
)

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0882 MC




)

SHANNON and DARRELL MITCHELL,
)

d/b/a AALL STATES MOVING and
)

C & C MOVING,

)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


Shannon and Darrell Mitchell violated state law by transporting property over Missouri public highways without an intrastate carrier certificate.

Procedure


On July 2, 2004, the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission (“the MHTC”) filed a complaint.  On September 9, 2004, the Mitchells were personally served.  The Mitchells did not file an answer.  On November 5, 2004, the MHTC filed a motion for summary determination with exhibits in support of the motion.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 

1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MHTC establishes facts that (a) the Mitchells do not dispute and (b) entitle the MHTC to a favorable 

decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


We gave the Mitchells until November 22, 2004, to respond to the motion, but they did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. The Mitchells operate a for-hire motor carrier of property over public highways.  They do business at 700 E. Garfield, Springfield, Missouri, and 800 E. Commercial, Springfield, Missouri.

2. The Mitchells, at all relevant times, did not have a certificate issued by the MHTC to transport property for hire over Missouri public highways.

3. On the following dates, the Mitchells’ drivers transported household goods for hire or compensation on Missouri public highways:  September 2, 2003, September 3, 2003, September 5, 2003, September 12, 2003, September 20, 2003, October 11, 2003, October 19, 2003, October 20, 2003, November 5, 2003, November 22, 2003 (two occasions), December 11, 2003, and December 27, 2003.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.040, RSMo Supp. 2003.  The MHTC asks this Commission to find that the Mitchells violated state law.  The Mitchells have the burden of proof under § 622.350, which states:

In all trials, actions, suits and proceedings arising under the provisions of this chapter or growing out of the exercise of the authority and powers granted in this chapter to the division, the burden of proof shall be upon the party adverse to the [MHTC] . . . to show by clear and satisfactory evidence that the determination, 

requirement, direction or order of the [MHTC] complained of is unreasonable or unlawful as the case may be.

The Mitchells were operating as a motor carrier, defined at § 390.020(18) as:

any person engaged in the transportation of property or passengers, or both, for compensation or hire, over the public roads of this state by motor vehicle.  The term includes both common and contract carriers[.]

Section 390.051.1 provides:


Except as otherwise provided in section 390.030, no person shall engage in the business of a common carrier in intrastate commerce on any public highway in this state unless there is in force with respect to such carrier a certificate issued by the [MHTC] authorizing such operations.


The MHTC presented evidence that the Mitchells or their employee transported property for hire or compensation on the public highways within Missouri without a certificate.  The Mitchells’ employees’ acts are deemed to be the acts of the Mitchells.  Sections 390.176.3 and 622.480.3.  We find that the Mitchells violated § 390.051.1.

Summary


We find that the Mitchells committed a separate and distinct violation of state law on each of 13 dates.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on December 3, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The MHTC’s exhibits list only the first address.  The complaint lists both addresses.  We make the finding that the Mitchells do business at the second address because no answer was filed and we consider the fact admitted under 1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(C)1.  
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